The Company has not transferred any amount to the general 
reserve and an amount of profit for the year under review of ` 
2205.98 Lacs forms part of retained earnings for the financial 
year 2017-18.

SHARE CAPITAL

The paid up equity share capital of the Company as on March 
31, 2018 was ̀  11,03,44,020/- (Rupees Eleven Crores Three Lacs 
Forty Four Thousand And Twenty only) divided in to 1,10,34,402 
(One Crore Ten Lacs Thirty Four Thousand Four Hundred 
And Two only) equity shares of ` 10/- each. During the year, 
the subsidiary of the Company got amalgamated with it vide 
order passed by the Hon’ble National Company Law Tribunal, 
Principal Bench, New Delhi (“NCLT”) dated November 08, 2017 
and the Company had issued 60,32,702 (Sixty Lacs Thirty Two 
Thousand Seven Hundred And Two only) equity shares pursuant 
to exchange ratio of the scheme of amalgamation to the 
shareholders of its subsidiary. Consequently, the paid-up equity 
share capital has increased to ` 11,03,44,020/- (Rupees Eleven 
Crores Three Lacs Forty Four Thousand And Twenty only).

Further, there was no public issue, rights issue, bonus issue 
or preferential issue, etc. during the year under review. The 
Company has not issued shares with differential voting rights, 
sweat equity shares nor has it granted any stock options.

[...]

http://www.apollopipes.com/media/product/1131204722_
Related_Party_Policy_of_Apollo_Pipes_Limited.pdf

CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY (CSR)

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 135 of the Companies 
Act, 2013 and the rules made in this regard your Company was 
required to spend 2% i.e. `37,47,616/- (Rupees Thirty Seven 
Lacs Forty Seven Thousand Six Hundred Sixteen Only) of its Net 
profit for CSR activities and Company had spent ` 31,00,000/- 
(Rupees Thirty One Lacs Only). The Annual Report on the CSR 
activities is enclosed as an “Annexure - 2”.

RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY

Your Company has already adopted a formal Risk Management 
Policy, whereby, risks are broadly categorized into Strategic, 
Operational, Compliance, and Financial & Reporting Risks.

[...]

Sanjay Gupta Member/Director
Mr. Sameer Gupta Member/Director

2.	� Average Net profit of the Company for last 3 (three) 
financial years

The average net profit of the Company for last 3 (three) 
financial years i.e. 2016-17, 2015-16 & 2014-15 is ` 
18,73,80,816.65/- (Rupees Eighteen Crores Seventy Three 
Lacs Eighty Thousand Eight Hundred Sixteen and Sixty 
Five Paise Only).

3.	� Percentage of CSR expenditure to be spent in financial 
year 2017-18

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 135 of the Companies 
Act, 2013 read with the rules made thereunder, the Board 
of every company on which provisions are applicable shall

[...]

least two per cent. of the average net profits ofthe company 
made during the three immediately preceding financial 
years, in pursuance ofits Corporate Social Responsibility 
Policy. Hence, the amount to be spent on CSR expenditure 
for financial year was `37,47,616/- (Rupees Thirty Seven 
Lacs Forty Seven Thousand Six Hundred and Sixteen 
Only), which was of two percent of the average net profit of 
the Company for last 3 (three) financial years i.e. 2016-17, 
2015-16 & 2014-15.

4.	� Details of CSR expenditure spent during the financial 
year 2017-18:

(a)	 Total amount spent for the financial year 2017-18 
was of ` 31,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty One Lacs Only);

(b)	 Amount unspent – ` 6,47,616/- (Rupees Six Lacs 
Forty Seven Thousand Six Hundred and Sixteen Only);

(c)	 Manner in which the amount spent during the financial year is detailed below:

Sl. 
No.

CSR Project 
or activity 
identified

Sector in 
which the 
Project is 
covered

Projects or 
programmes

(1) Local area or other 

(2) Specify the

[...]

Promotion 
of education 
through 
Bharat Lok 
Shiksha 
Parishad 
(“BLSP”)
- One 
Teacher 
School 
Project

Education 
Sector

NCT of Delhi 37,47,616 31,00,000 Nil 31,00,000 Direct

5.	� During the year under review, Company has spent a total Sum of ` 31,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty One Lacs Only) towards CSR 
Activities, which is very close to 2% of the average Net Profit of `37,47,616/- (Rupees Thirty Seven Lacs Forty Seven Thousand 
Six Hundred and Sixteen Only).Although, Company is on expansion stage and it requires funds to expand the business & 
operation throughout the territory of India and abroad.

6.	� The CSR Committee confirms that the implementation and monitoring of CSR Policy, is in compliance with CSR objectives and